MPPT Charge Controller User Manual
WARNING: HIGH VOLTAGE INSIDE
CAUTION: THE DC FUSE MUST BE TURNED OFF BEFORE SERVICING
MADE IN CHINA
MPPT Charge Controller User Manual
Preface
Thank you for choosing the SF100 series MPPT charge controller which is safe and reliable in
design and usage. This manual includes information on the solar controllers’ electrical performance

ROM abnormal Flash 12
times
Type Code Name Description Warning
LED Troubleshooting
Warning
03 Cur_Limit
Current limiting
alarm
Flash 3
times
 Check the MPPT output or contact
installer.
05 NTC_HS_Fault
Heat sink-NTC
failure
Flash 5
times
 Contact installer.
06 T_BAT_OT
Battery over
temperature
Flash 6
times
 Check whether the installation
ambient temperature is too high.
 Check whether the battery wiring
is tight and reliable.
 Check whether the battery cable
matches the requirement.
08
TypeSet
_Mismatch_Err
The controller
model error
Flash 8
times
 Check whether the model is
correct.
 Please contact your dealer.
09 CommSys_Err
System
communication
is lost
Flash 9
times
 Please contact your dealer.
14
NTC_Board
_Fault
The NTC of the
controller is
fault
Flash 14
times
 Please contact your dealer.
MPPT Charge Controller User Manual
15
6. Technical Parameters
Model SF100-30 SF100-50
Electrical Properties
Battery Voltage (Adaptive) 12V or 24V
Rated Charging Current 30A 50A
PV Max Power, @12V 1), 2) 500W 800W
PV Max Power, @24V 1), 2) 1000W 1600W
Max. PV Open Circuit Voltage 100V 100V
PV Operation Voltage Range Vbat+5V～90V
Max. PV Short Circuit Current 20A 20A
Max. Conversion Efficiency 97.2%@24V